The Committee for the Implementation of Textile Agreements has determined that these actions fall within the foreign affairs exception of the rulemaking provisions of 5 U.S.C. 553(a)(1). Sincerely, Troy H. Cribb, *Chairman, Committee for the Implementation of Textile Agreements.* [FR Doc. 99–939 Filed 1–13–99; 8:45 am]

IFR DOC. 99–939 Filed 1–13–99; 8:45 am BILLING CODE 3510–DR–F

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION

Sunshine Act Meeting

AGENCY HOLDING THE MEETING: **Commodity Futures Trading** Commission. TIME AND DATE: 2:00 p.m., Wednesday, January 27, 1999. PLACE: 1155 21st St., NW, Washington, DC, 9th Floor Conference Room. STATUS: Closed. MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED: Enforcement Matters. CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION: Jean A. Webb, 202-418-5100. Jean A. Webb, Secretary of the Commission. [FR Doc. 99-954 Filed 1-12-99; 1:07 pm] BILLING CODE 6351-01-M

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION

Sunshine Act Meeting

AGENCY HOLDING THE MEETING: Commodity Futures Trading Commission. TIME AND DATE: 2:00 p.m., Monday, February 1, 1999. PLACE: 1155 21st St., NW, Washington, DC, 9th Floor Conference Room. STATUS: Closed. MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED: Adjudicatory Matters. CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION: Jean A. Webb, 202–418–5100. Jean A. Webb, Secretary of the Commission. [FR Doc. 99–955 Filed 1–12–99; 1:07 pm]

BILLING CODE 6351-01-M

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION

Sunshine Act Meeting

AGENCY HOLDING THE MEETING: Commodity Futures Trading Commission. TIME AND DATE: 2:00 p.m., Monday, February 8, 1999. PLACE: 1155 21st St., NW, Washington, DC, 9th Floor Conference Room. STATUS: Closed. MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED: Adjudicatory Matters. CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION: Jean A. Webb, 202–418–5100. Jean A. Webb, Secretary of the Commission.

[FR Doc. 99–956 Filed 1–12–99; 1:07 pm] BILLING CODE 6351–01–M

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION

Sunshine Act Meeting

AGENCY HOLDING THE MEETING: Commodity Futures Trading Commission. TIME AND DATE: 2:00 p.m., Tuesday, February 16, 1999. PLACE: 1155 21st St., NW, Washington, DC, 9th Floor Conference Room. STATUS: Closed. MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED: Adjudicatory Matters. CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION: Jean A. Webb, 202–418–5100. Jean A. Webb, Secretary of the Commission. [FR Doc. 99–957 Filed 1–12–99; 1:07 pm]

[FR Doc. 99–957 Filed 1–12–99; 1:07 pm] BILLING CODE 6351–01–M

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION

Sunshine Act Meeting

AGENCY HOLDING THE MEETING: Commodity Futures Trading Commission. TIME AND DATE: 2:00 p.m., Monday, February 22, 1999. PLACE: 1155 21st St., NW, Washington, DC, 9th Floor Conference Room. STATUS: Closed. MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:

Adjudicatory Matters. **CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION:** Jean A. Webb, 202–418–5100.

Jean A. Webb, Secretary of the Commission. [FR Doc. 99–958 Filed 1–12–99; 1:07 pm] BILLING CODE 6351–01–M

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION

Sunshine Act Meeting

AGENCY HOLDING THE MEETING: Commodity Futures Trading Commission. TIME AND DATE: 11:00 a.m., Friday, February 5, 1999.

PLACE: 1155 21st St., NW, Washington, DC, 9th Floor Conference Room.

STATUS: Closed.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED: Surveillance matters.

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION: Jean A. Webb, 202–418–5100.

Jean A. Webb,

Secretary of the Commission. [FR Doc. 99–959 Filed 1–12–99; 1:07 pm] BILLING CODE 6351–01–M

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION

Sunshine Act Meeting

AGENCY HOLDING THE MEETING: Commodity Futures Trading Commission.

TIME AND DATE: 11:00 a.m., Friday, February 2, 1999.

PLACE: 1155 21st St., NW, Washington, DC, 9th Floor Conference Room.

STATUS: Closed.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED: Surveillance matters.

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION: Jean A. Webb, 202–418–5100. Jean A. Webb,

Secretary of the Commission. [FR Doc. 99–960 Filed 1–12–99; 1:07 pm] BILLING CODE 6351–01–M

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION

Sunshine Act Meeting

AGENCY HOLDING THE MEETING: Commodity Futures Trading Commission.

TIME AND DATE: 11:00 a.m., Friday, February 19, 1999.

PLACE: 1155 21st St., NW, Washington, DC, 9th Floor Conference Room.

STATUS: Closed.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED: Surveillance matters.

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION: Jean A. Webb, 202–418–5100.

Jean A. Webb, Secretary of the Commission. [FR Doc. 99–961 Filed 1–12–99; 1:07 pm] BILLING CODE 6351–01–M